










Mr. Nilo Salgado-Fernandez

Transportation Department COA

This letter contains the responses to your letter dated February 17, 2022 on the Caterpillar Clubhouse

located at 803 2nd Street SW.  The responses follow the comment numbers provided in your letter.

1. A Zone Atlas Page will be added to the plan to provide the vicinity map.

2. We will coordinate with Zoning on the parking counts.  Please note that we do not have any

off-street parking provided and Sections 5-5(D)(1) and 5-5(E)(1) call for bicycle parking based on

Off-Street parking provided.

3.

a. On the prior submittal, the driveway was designed to replace an existing driveway that

was degraded.  At this time, the access easement that was held by the adjacent property

to allow access through the project site, has be vacated.  The neighbor has a gate and

access to a parking space on the west side of the existing driveway.  We can either leave

the old driveway there or replace it with our project.  We could also widen the driveway

to allow for a COA complaint width driveway along the project parcel street frontage.

b. Plans currently call for KN #9 that requires the concrete drive pad to be built per COA Std

Dwgs 2425a and 2425B.  Please refer to the enlargement on sheet TCL-2.

c. Handrails have been proposed because to meet ADA the curb access ramp needs to have

sloping sections going west and south from the landing.  Also the access door to the

building is located very close to this corner and to prevent the public from accidentally

stepping off the curb, we feel it would be best to include a simple railing.

d. On-street parking does meet the DPM that requires that end stalls be 18’ long and

intermediate stalls be 20’ long, both 8’ wide for parallel parking.  Please see the

dimensions on A1/TCL.

e. The sidewalks around the site are in poor shape.  The plans call for public sidewalks

along the project frontage to be removed and replaced per COA Std Dwg 2430.  Please

see plans and KN’s #3 and #14.  There was a KN #7 that was incorrect on the plan on the

2nd Street side.  This has been corrected.

f. ADA Parking Stalls

i. The plans call for a drivepad to ensure that what seems to be sidewalk is built

thick enough to allow for vehicular traffic without cracking over time.  We are

not proposing any on-site parking, just parallel.  The sidewalk will be over 8’

wide to allow for Van accessible ADA parking/unloading in this area.

ii. The drivepad is to be thick like 2425 A & B, but to have the sloping sidewalk

connections like 2443.  This particular location will be a combination of both.

iii. The header curb is to allow for the 6” grade different between the bottom

landing and the sidewalk that must meet up with grades at the entrance door

into the facility.  The access door to the building is located very close to this

corner and to prevent public from accidentally stepping of the curb, we feel it

would be best to include a simple railing.



iv. A short taper on the sidewalk will be added to help guide the visually impaired

in the section of ADA unloading zone on 2nd Street.

4. The unloading zone for the Van Accessible parking stall is the adjacent sidewalk.  The sidewalk is

shown over 8’ wide to comply with Van accessibility requirements.

5. The Van Accessible parallel parking includes an unloading zone on the sidewalk.  There is no

striped area that would receive the “NO PARKING” letters.

6. Please note that we do not have any off-street parking provided and Section 5-5(D)(1) calls for

motorcycle parking based on Off-Street parking provided.  We have no off-street parking

provided.

7. Bike rack not required, due to no off-street parking provided.

8. Bike rack not required, due to no off-street parking provided.

9. Bike rack not required, due to no off-street parking provided.

10. Bike rack not required, due to no off-street parking provided.

11. The building had only one main entrance.  It is existing.  The entrance is at the NE corner at

Hazeldine and 2nd Street.

12. Access route for ADA is along the public sidewalk to the main entrance.  The public sidewalk is 8’

wide from the ADA parking to the main entrance.

13. Clear Sight applies when we have driveways into the project site.

14. Parking is held back over 30’ at the Hazeldine/2nd intersection.

15. On the prior submittal, the driveway was designed to replace an existing driveway that was

degraded.  At this time, the access easement that was held by the adjacent property to allow

access through the project site, has be vacated.  The neighbor has a gate and access to a parking

space on the west side of the existing driveway.  We can either leave the old driveway there or

replace it with our project.  We could also widen the driveway to allow for a COA complaint

width driveway along the project parcel street frontage.

16. All sidewalk is being replaced already.

17. This letter serves to satisfy comment #17.

18. We only have 6 parking spaces total.  The project will not meet the minimum threshold for a TIS.

Please review the plans and responses and call me with any follow up questions.

Thanks

Emily Brudenell

SCOUT design

505.818.7012
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